

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.5

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.10220/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06/01/2015 in ON No. 246/2014 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

BHAGWATPRASAD RATILAL RAVAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to bring additional facts and documents on record and permission to file lengthy list of dates and interim relief)

Date : 10/04/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.I. Hava, Adv.
Mr. Chanakya Bhavsar, Adv.
Ms. Monisha Handa, Adv.
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned senior counsel for the petitioner.

The special leave petition is dismissed.

However, if the respondents-defendants are going to create any third party interest, it will be open to the

petitioner to move the trial Court for grant of relief in that regard, if so advised. If such an application is filed, the learned trial Judge shall decide it on its own merit, without being influenced by the refusal of grant of order pertaining to injunction, for the order of injunction relating to possession stands on different footing than the grant of creation of third party interest.

Quite apart, we also direct the learned trial Judge to dispose of the suit by end of December, 2015 and the disposal of the suit shall be intimated to the Registry of this Court.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master