

SECTION – IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 10220 OF 2015

BHAGWATPRASAD RATILAL RAVAL ...PETITIONER
-VERSUS-
DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th April 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Heard learned senior counsel for the petitioner.

The special leave petition is dismissed.

However, if the respondents-defendants are going to create any third party interest, it will be open to the petitioner to move the trial Court for grant of relief in that regard, if so advised. If such an application is filed, the learned trial Judge shall decide it on its own merit, without being influenced by the refusal of grant of order pertaining to injunction, for the order of injunction relating to possession stands on different footing than the grant of creation of third party interest.

Quite apart, we also direct the learned trial Judge to dispose of the suit by end of December, 2015 and the disposal of the suit shall be intimated to the Registry of this Court.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that a letter dated 28/12/2015 has been received from Principal Senior Civil Judge Gandhinagar through Principal District and Sessions Judge, Gandhinagar requesting therein for extension of time of one year to dispose of Special Civil Suit No. 195 of 2013.

It is further submitted that the original paper-books have been weeded out after due preservation.

The letter for extension of time in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report for orders.

Dated this the 15th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR